
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

18 April 2016

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 
26 April 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), P M Dilks, 
I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, S F Kinch, C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, M A Whittington and P Wood

Public Document Pack





VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 February 2016 

5 - 14

4 Performance of the Corporate Support Services Contract 
(To receive a report from Judith Hetherington Smith, Chief 
Information and Commissioning Officer, which provides the 
Committee with an update on the recent performance on the 
contract)

15 - 42

5 County Council Property Assets - Overview of the Estate 
(To receive a report from Kevin Kendall, County Property Officer, 
which provides an overview of the different types of property 
assets held by the Authority)

43 - 118

6 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Nigel West, Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer, which provides the 
Committee with the opportunity to consider its work programme 
for the forthcoming year)

119 - 122

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


This page is intentionally left blank



1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

22 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS A M NEWTON (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs J Brockway (Vice-Chairman), I G Fleetwood, S F Kinch, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, M A Whittington and P Wood

Councillor A Bridges attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Paul Briddock (Partnership Director, Serco), Andrea Brown (Democratic Services 
Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Kevin Kendall (County Property 
Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection), Sophie 
Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer), Karen Tonge and Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer)

34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A G Hagues and P M Dilks.  
There were no replacement members in attendance.

35    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Councillors' interests at this point of the proceedings.

36    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
26 January 2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37    PERFORMANCE OF THE CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 
CONTRACT

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Information and Commissioning 
Officer which provided the Committee with an update on the recent performance 
against the contract with Serco.

Sophie Reeve, Chief Commercial Officer, introduced the report and advised that 
Serco had not been able to provide reliable performance information for all the KPIs 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2016

and were not able to verify in all cases whether or not the required service levels had 
been achieved.  Paul Briddock, Partnership Director for Serco, was also in 
attendance for this item.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 Concern was raised regarding the summary position for Information, 
Management Technology (IMT) which indicated that KPI09 and KPI11 Service 
Request Fulfilment (KPI09) and Project Milestones (KPI11) could not be 
measured until April 2016 when the Service Catalogue and Project Milestones 
both necessary for measurement should be in place, one year after the start of 
the contract;

 General concern about data collection was also noted as the report continued 
to indicate that data was unavailable.  This concern was acknowledged;

    Some of the KPIs had a dependency on LCC for delivery or measurement, for 
example Mosaic, and for these KPIs interim arrangements have been agreed 
with Serco in the book of measures, the document which described how the 
KPI would be measured and using what data;

 In relation to KPI08 Council Service Team Satisfaction within the Customer 
Service Centre (CSC), it was noted that it had been agreed that because of a 
low volume of returns it was fair and reasonable to measure this particular 
indicator quarterly rather than monthly.  Although the monthly figures were not 
reported, they had been measured;

 A suggestion was made by the Committee that more detail be included within 
the exception reporting in the main body of the report as this would prevent a 
number of questions being raised at Committee.  It was also suggested that 
when "data not available" was used to describe the status of the KPI and when 
data was actually available but not accepted by LCC for a variety of reasons 
this should be clearer within the report.  A request was made that where there 
was a level of performance but the data supporting it was not reliable the level 
of performance was identified as well as marking it 'Data not available' in 
Appendix A;

 Payroll queries had reduced from 2000 to 700 and the Committee 
acknowledged that this was a considerable reduction.  It was further explained 
that the number of 'problem' calls was 234 with the remainder of the 700 
queries apportioned to usual payroll queries.  The Committee asked if this 
could be separated for future reporting to make it clear what progress was 
being made;

 The Recovery Board was presented with the details of progress made which 
included volumetrics of change.  The Recovery Board was also focussed on 
the KPIs; 

 KPI01 within Finance related to the number of undisputed invoices paid in 
accordance with vendor terms.  The County Finance Officer reported that 90% 
of the payments were late due to outstanding actions required by LCC staff 
and not Serco.  For example, departments signing off goods received to allow 
payment to be made.  "Name and shame" lists were provided to the finance 
team by Serco who were then able to follow up why these invoices had not 
been passed for payment;

Page 6



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 FEBRUARY 2016

 Zero Day payment terms were also contributing to this indicator not being met.  
Foster carers were classed as vendors who required immediate payment and 
a one day delay in approving these payments would result in a failure to meet 
the target.  It was suggested that it might be possible to remove these types of 
payments from the zero day payment term;

 It was also reported that there were 250 outstanding invoices which had 
significantly reduced from the 4000 outstanding previously reported in October 
2015;

 The Committee asked why the January figures had not been presented and it 
was explained that the KPIs had not yet been verified and agreed in time for 
this meeting.  This was due to a slight delay as a result of the IT outage, half 
term holidays and the rejection of some data;

 On submission of data for verification by LCC, where there was time in the 
payment cycle LCC had given Serco one further opportunity to correct data 
where figures had been rejected;

 Clarification was given that KPI06, First Contact Resolution rate Customer 
Service Centre, was not reporting the length of the telephone call but the 
number of calls dealt with by the call handler without referral back to a third 
party in either Serco or LCC;

 There was a suggestion that online customer satisfaction questionnaires 
somehow targeted those who had a good experience only.  It was confirmed 
that this was not the case and questionnaires were randomly sent to those 
utilising the service;

 KPI06 Adult care Income Collection Adult Care Finance, it was explained that 
a debt started once an invoice had been processed, following which a 
payment reminder letter would be sent.  Failing receipt of payment following 
that letter would trigger a further letter at 28 days which meant that the 
indicator would never be met as the final reminder letter was issued the day of 
the deadline;

 A request was made to have a comparison between the indicators set for 
Serco and the indicators measured prior to the implementation of the contract.  
This would enable the Committee to identify if Serco were being requested to 
meet targets which had not been achieved pre-contract;

 A set of financial statements had not been produced at the end of January as 
these were not required until early summer.  A Budget Monitoring report had, 
however, been produced and would be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee although there were a number of caveats 
surrounding its' contents;

 The Committee asked that any implications for the Council be noted within the 
exception reporting as this was thought to be important to give context to the 
issues;

RESOLVED
1. That the report and comments be noted; and
2. That the following improvements to the report be made for future updates:-

a. For those KPI's designated as Data Not Available where actual 
performance figures were available but not accepted by LCC the 

Page 7



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 FEBRUARY 2016

performance figures be included within the KPI indicator in addition to 
Data Not Available;

b. An explanation to the provided for those KPI's in the month in 
mitigation; and 

c. Exception reporting to be expanded further to include the impact and 
significance to the Council.

38    PROPERTY SERVICES CONTRACT UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection which provided the Committee with details on the performance of 
the Property Services Contract with VINCIMouchel.

Kevin Kendall, County Property Officer, introduced the report noting that the contract 
performance was on target and invited comments from the Committee.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The Core Contract was for £5m per annum which then became the target cost.  
The Committee was advised that the Pain/Gain Assessment was based on the 
achievement of the contract cost and in the event that the target cost figures 
were met, the share would be 50/50.  The costs were compiled by a Client 
Manager within VINCIMouchel and spot check systems were in place to 
ensure these figures were correct.  LCC also had the ability to challenge any 
costs presented;

 In relation to education, it was explained that money received from the 
Department for Education (DfE) would be incorporated into the Council 
budgets. However, it was also noted that schools were responsible for their 
own budgets but all costs would be taken from the grant from the DfE;

 Confirmation was received that there was both a preventative system and 
reactive system in place in relation to pest control;

 LEAN Sigma 6 was explained to the Committee as a nationally recognised 
technique which enabled qualified members of the team to find ways t
[...]
 to County Farm Tenancies.  These types of tenancies were different to 
Commercial Tenancies and it was thought clarification of the two would 
beneficial to the Committee;

 Compass Point Business Solutions, a shared services company owned by 
East Lindsey and South Holland District Councils, was referred to as being an 
efficient and innovative way of providing services to the residents.  A 
suggestion was made to develop something similar in relation to the provision 
of housing and establishment of communities;

At this point of the proceedings the Chairman, Councillor A M Newton, advised the 
Committee that she was a Director of Compass Point Business Solutions in her 
capacity as a Councillor for South Holland District Council.

 Officers suggested that the Committee be presented with a series of reports to 
give an understanding of the assets held by the authority, the development 
opportunities which may be available for those assets and location mapping of 
the assets across the county.  On receipt of that information, the Committee 
would decide if there would be benefit in setting up a Task & Finish Group;

 Although the value of land, with planning permission attached would be 
valuable to the authority, the Committee were advised that County Farm land, 
for example, had sitting tenants which could potentially take up to 30 years to 
release back to the county;

RESOLVED
1. That the report and comments be noted; and
2. That future reports be scheduled on the Committee's Work Programme to 

provide a fuller understanding of the Council's assets.  The first report to be 
considered at the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 26 April 2016;

39    ONE PUBLIC ESTATE - GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE PARTNERSHIP

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection which provided information on the Government's One Public Estate (OPE) 
Programme, led by the Cabinet Office, in respect of funding to develop this concept 
locall
[...]
 earmarked reserves;

 Borrowing was undertaken predominantly via the PWLB;
 The Bank of England report indicated that GDP may rise to 2.5% although this 

may have been overly optimistic.  It was stressed that this was the forecast of 
the Bank of England only and it was thought that the actual figure would be in 
the region of 2%;

 Should a counterparty list rating fall below the required level for investment but 
the Council had already made an investment, it would be prudent to leave the 
investment to run to maturity and not reinvest with the counterparty in 
question.  Most agreements would incur a penalty if the investment was 
withdrawn prior to maturity;

RESOLVED

That the report and comments be noted.

42    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report of the Director responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with the opportunity to consider the work 
programme for the coming year.

Further to agreement at minute number 38, it was agreed to add "Asset Register" to 
the work programme for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 26 April 2016.

RESOLVED

That the work programme, with the amendment noted above, be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Judith Hetherington Smith (Chief Information and 
Commissioning Officer)

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

Date: 26 April 2016

Subject: Performance of the Corporate Support Services Contract

Decision 
Reference:

 Key decision? No 

Summary: 

This report provides an update of Serco's performance against contractual Key 
Performance Indicators for January and February 2016. Performance for March 
2016 is still being reviewed at the time of writing this report.

Overall performance levels have fluctuated, improving in January and falling back 
in February although this deterioration was in some part due to the malware 
inciden
[...]
ly with the response times set out in 
paragraph 2.7 Record Management Services of the Content 

Management Service Stream

98% M

Content 
Management The system will be available during normal working hours

98% M

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Value for Money Scrutiny Committee
Date: 26th April 2016
Subject: County Council Property Assets - overview of the estate
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 

Summary: 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of the different types of property 
assets held by the authority. 

Actions Required:
The Committee is asked to note this report.

1.0    Background

At the last meeting it was requested that the VFM Scrutiny Committee be presented with a 
series of reports to provide a better understanding of the authority's property assets and 
the development opportunities which may be available for those assets.  On receipt of the 
information, the Committee would decide if there would be benefit in setting up a Task & 
Finish Group.

This is the first report to be considered by the Committee and provides a detailed 
breakdown of the different types of property assets held by the authority. Further reports 
have been scheduled in to the Committee's Work Programme.

2.0    The Property Portfolio 

The authority currently has 1198 assets within the County (excluding highways land); this 
includes:

 245 farms
 418 school assets
 535 other properties. 

Out of those; 53 properties have been declared surplus to requirements and are currently 
on the capital receipts schedule.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



The portfolio (excluding highways land) consists of the following types of tenures: 

 791 freeholds 
 194 leaseholds
 161 mixed tenures
 52 academy assets. 

The Council are currently the tenant in 194 leasehold properties and lease out 795 
properties (the Council acting as the
[...]
orts on:

1.1 Outline of opportunities with a potential invest to save commercial approach to 
development and generate income 

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report

Report Value for Money Scrutiny Committee – Understanding 
Assets 

Appendix A Site list for Transparency 
Appendix B LCC Strategy for Property 2015-18

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Identifiers Areas Tenure Occupation
Geograph

ic 
Coordinat

Usage

Unique 
Asset 
Identity

Unique Property 
Reference Number Name and Address Site area 

(m2)

Gross 
Internal 
Area (m2)

Land/building
Occupied 
by 
authority

Leasehold
/licence 
out

Vacant Surplus Easting Northing Directorate Function

B0303 100032246317  Sam Newsom Music Centre,South Street,Boston,PE21 6HT 510 1008 Land/Buildings Freehold Y 532818 343894 Children`s Services Children`s Services Miscellaneous Properties
E1000 100030774360  Louth Virginia House,10 Virginia Drive,Louth,LN11 8BD 1300 312 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 534258 387136 Children`s Services Children`s Services Miscellaneous Properties
W0028 10013810102  Brocklesby Park former Primary School,Great Limber,Grimsby,DN37 2600 281 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 514094 409050 Children`s Services Children`s Services Miscellaneous Properties
E8051 158  Langrick Estate 192e,Wildmore Fen,Langrick,Boston, 388121 0 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 526070 350540 Finance & Public Protection County Farm
H8258 434  Proctor`s Farm 225n,Starlode Drove,Pinchbeck North Fen,Spalding, 4046 0 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 0 0 Finance & Public Protection County Farm
E0501 10008525237  Horncastle Business Centre,Mareham Road,Horncastle,LN9 6AG 26220 3302 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 526415 369174 Environment & Economy Economic Regeneration
L9009  Teal Park,Whisby Road,North Hykeham,Lincoln,LN6 3QZ 0 0 Land/Buildings Freehold Y Y 492378 367488 Environment & Economy Economic Regeneration
3531 3531  Crowland Decoy Farm Storage Dump,A1073 (Tf26351285),Crowland,Pet
[...]
 
Commissioning Officer

Performance Scrutiny 

County Council Property 
Assets – Overview of the 
Estate

Kevin Kendall
County Property Officer

Status Report

21 June 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Performance of the Corporate 
Support Services Contract 

Judith Hetherington-Smith 
Chief Information and 
Commissioning Officer

Performance Scrutiny 

26 July 2016
Item Contributor Purpose

Performance of the Corporate 
Support Services Contract

Judith Hetherington-Smith 
Chief Information and 
Commissioning Officer

Performance Scrutiny 

Treasury Management 
Performance Quarter 4 
(1 January to 31 March 2016) 
including Treasury 
Management Annual Report

Karen Tonge, Treasury 
Manager

Performance Scrutiny

Items to be scheduled 
 People Strategy Update
 Voice of the Customer Annual Feedback Report 
 Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 

For more information about the work of the Value of Money Scrutiny Committee 
please contact Nigel West, Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny 

Officer, on 01522 552840 or by e-mail at nigel.west@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 121

mailto:nigel.west@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 2016
	4 Performance of the Corporate Support Services Contract
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 County Council Property Assets - Overview of the Estate
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Strategy�
	Page-2�
	Example�


	6 Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26 APRIL 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR MRS J BROCKWAY (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors P M Dilks, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, C E D Mair, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, M A Whittington and P Wood

No Councillors attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Paul Briddock (Partnership Director – Serco), Andrea Brown (Democratic Services 
Officer), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Judith Hetherington Smith (Chief 
Information and Commissioning Officer), Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer), 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Paul 
Wheatley (Group Manager Economic Development)

43    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mrs J Brockway, welcomed the Committee and 
advised that the Chairman had submitted apologies for meeting and that she would, 
therefore, be in the Chair.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor S F Kinch and Pete Moore 
(Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection).

44    DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Councillors' interests at this point of the proceedings.

45    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
22 February 2016 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

46    PERFORMANCE OF THE CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES 
CONTRACT



2
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2016

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Information and Commissioning 
Officer which provided the Committee with an update on the recent performance 
against the contract with Serco.

Judith Hetherington Smith, Chief Information and Commissioning Officer, introduced 
the report and asked the Committee to note information relating to the malware 
incident which had resulted in performance deteriorating, particularly in the CSC and 
IMT service areas. 

Paul Briddock, Partnership Director for Serco, was also in attendance for this item.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 A number of areas of difficulty remained within payroll and people 
management, however a number of payroll audits were underway to review 
lasts years payroll to enable full understanding of the issues thereby ensuring 
those issues were not repeated.  It was confirmed that a process to review 15 
million records, including National Insurance, Gross Income, Pension 
Contributions and NI contributions, was ongoing which would give greater 
confidence once complete;

 Concern remained regarding the issues faced by schools and the relationship 
between schools and the Council as a result.  It was confirmed that the 
statistics were correct but officers acknowledged that to improve perception 
and confidence in the process may take longer than making the improvements 
themselves;

 A Schools Board was in place which had invited a number of school 
representatives to discuss the issues in more detail.  The Committee was 
assured that the finance team were undergoing a complex accounts closure 
following last year's issues and until that process was complete, it was 
unknown how effective these improvements had been;

 Members requested examples of 'real' scenarios regarding the impact of the 
KPIs and what they meant for individuals and organisations;

 Concern was raised again that a resolution date for all of the issues had not 
been presented to the Committee.  It was explained that there could not be 
one date as there were a number of elements to the contract which required 
work and that these would be resolved at different times;

 It was explained that the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee had agreed that 
all discussions in relation to this contract be undertaken in a public forum and 
had accepted that some detailed information would not be presented due to 
the commercial sensitivity of it.  It was reiterated that this detailed information 
was not being withheld from Members and was presented to the Recovery 
Board, on which some Value for Money Scrutiny Committee Members sat.  
Information presented to the Recovery Board could also be presented to the 
Value for Money Scrutiny Committee but it was stressed that this would 
remain commercially sensitive and therefore exempt;

 It was requested that a report be presented, in a table format, to the 
Committee on each Key Performance Indicator (KPI) to include a target date 
when that particular KPI was expected to have all issues resolved.  



3
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 APRIL 2016

Additionally, where each indicator had not been met, a reason and the 'real life 
consequence' of that be included within the table;

 Payroll appeared to remain an ongoing problem and it was explained that the 
statistics provided for March had been taken from the start of the payroll 
process, due to the requirement of providing the reports five clear working 
days prior to the Committee meeting.  The majority of payroll queries were 
received at the start of the payroll period and it was expected that the figure 
would significantly reduce by the month end;

 It was asked if the impact of a senior person from Serco leaving the 
organisation would disrupt the progress made so far.  It was explained that the 
position referred to oversaw UK-wide operations and was not specifically for 
Lincolnshire although it was acknowledged that a disproportionate amount of 
time had been allocated to this contract to make the necessary improvements.  
It was not expected that the contract would be disrupted as a result and it was 
suggested that the appointment of new people may provide a new outlook to 
further assist with the recovery of the contract;

 It was reported that the HMRC had raised concern regarding accuracy of the 
records during the audit process but that this had been fully considered by the 
Audit Committee.  It was stressed that payments had been made on time but 
that the data feed which assisted with the reconciliation of the accounts had 
not been accurate hence the concerns raised;

 The underpayment of pension contributions by 0.5% had been a result of the 
computer code used to calculate those contributions having been input 
incorrectly into the system which had affected the outcome for all involved.  
This code had been changed immediately;

 In response to the Malware attack on the Council's IT systems in January, it 
was confirmed that Serco acted to resolve the issues by immediately 
implementing a 24/7 resolution team, drawing on staff from across the country.  
It was reported that it had not taken one week to realise the attack but to 
rectify it and ensure that no additional damage had occurred as a result of the 
actions taken;

 The Committee requested that legal advice be taken to review the level of 
commercial sensitivity of the information presented to the Recovery Board and 
to decide if this could be made available to this Committee;

 It was suggested, and agreed, that a working group or pre-meeting be held 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee to work through the issues 
presented within the report. This would then enable informed questions to be 
asked of officers at the Committee meeting;

RESOLVED
1. That the report and comments be noted;
2. That a report be presented, in a table format, to the next meeting of the 

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee, including a target date for the 
expected resolution of each KPU, the reason why a target had not been met 
and the 'real life consequence'; and

3. That a pre-meeting be held prior to the next meeting of the Committee to 
work through the issues presented in the report;



4
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2016

47    COUNTY COUNCIL PROPERTY ASSETS - OVERVIEW OF THE ESTATE

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection which provided an overview of the different types of property assets held 
by the Authority.

Kevin Kendall, County Property Officer, introduced the report which presented the 
Councils' Property Portfolio, excluding highways land.  The authority currently held 
1998 assets within the County which included:-

 245 farms;
 418 school assets; and
 535 other properties.

53 of these properties had been declared surplus to requirements and were currently 
on the capital receipts schedule.  This consisted of 22 buildings and 31 land areas.

The Portfolio consisted of the following types of tenures:-

 791 freeholds;
 194 leaseholds;
 161 mixed tenures; and
 52 academy assets.

The next step would be to provide the Committee with an outline of opportunities with 
a potential invest to save commercial approach to development and to generate 
income.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The book value of different properties was explained to the Committee.  For 
example, Lincoln Castle would be valued at the amount which had been spent 
on it and was included within the statutory accounts.  It was reported that 
these were dealt with on an individual basis due to the different types of 
properties held.  The Committee was advised that the report to be presented 
in July 2016 would include details of the capital values of the assets and the 
opportunities for the estate;

 It was confirmed that where normal Local Authority accounting was applied, 
county farms would not be classed as a business asset and held only has an 
investment.  All other assets were listed as a business asset used to provide 
services to the public.  Rates of return would not be calculated on the business 
assets as this would not be beneficial to the Council;

 Clarification was given that council tenants had a Right to Bid for a property 
rather than a right to buy and that these would be dealt with case by case.  It 
was reported that the number of these cases was few within Lincolnshire and 
therefore the impact was minimal;

 Under the One Public Estate process it would be required that consideration 
be given to sharing public assets rather than immediate disposal and local 
Members would also be engaged as part of this process.   In relation to the 



5
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 APRIL 2016

County Farms Estate, it was noted that new opportunities for the land would 
be considered at the end of a tenancy.  On occasion, land had been taken by 
the nearest county farm and the buildings sold for housing;

 Capital assets which became available were considered by the Property Team 
and the Economic Development Team to identify which areas of land could be 
marketed;

 The table shown on page 51 of the report provided the net abbreviations 
included within the Council's accounts.  It was requested that this table be 
shared in its fullest form in the next report to show the flow rather than the net 
position only;

 Members were encouraged to contact the County Property Officer directly 
should they have any particular queries;

 The target set for capital receipts was included as part of the Council's 
Financial Strategy for 2016/17.  As the budget had not yet been set for next 
year, a new capital receipts target could not be set, however it was 
acknowledged that there was a need to generate capital receipts in order to 
underpin some of the revenue budgets;

 In relation to academies and school land, it had been agreed at the 
Lincolnshire Schools Forum that the Dedicates Schools Budget would be put 
towards the money schools had borrowed to invest.  The £4m grant for 
borrowing would cease and this would have to be funded by the Council, 
separately to the process of becoming an academy;

RESOLVED

That the report and comments be noted.

48    VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report of the Director responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with the opportunity to consider the work 
programme for the coming year.

The Committee was reminded that the statement in regard to the outturn of accounts 
would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, as 
agreed at Full Council.  The Committee was concerned that the role of the 
Committee was being diminished.

As discussed at Minute Number 47, an item entitled County Council Property Assets 
– Detailed Analysis, would be added to the Work Programme for the meeting of the 
Committee on Tuesday 26 July 2016.

The items on the Work Programme listed "to be scheduled" were agreed to be 
presented at the following meetings of the Committee:-

 Corporate Health & Safety Annual Report – September 2016;
 People Strategy Update – October 2016; and
 Voice of the Customer Annual Feedback Report – October 2016.



6
VALUE FOR MONEY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2016

Further to discussions at Minute Number 46, it was proposed to move the time of the 
next meeting of the Committee, on Tuesday 21 June 2016, from 10.00am to 10.30am 
and to arrange a Working Group, time to be agreed, prior to that meeting.  The Head 
of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer was asked to make the 
necessary arrangements.

RESOLVED
1. That the Work Programme, with the amendments noted above, be agreed;
2. That the start time of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee, on Tuesday 21 

June 2016, be changed to 10.30am; and
3. That the Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer make 

arrangements to hold a Working Group immediately prior to the next meeting 
of the Value for Money Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 21 June 2016.

The meeting closed at 12.07 pm


